

No. 18-1455

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ARCHDIOCESE OF WASHINGTON, a corporation sole,
Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY
(WMATA) and PAUL J. WIEDEFELD, in his official capacity
as general manager for WMATA,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit**

Brief in Opposition

PATRICIA Y. LEE
WMATA
600 Fifth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 962-1463

REX S. HEINKE
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER &
FELD LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars,
Suite 600
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 229-1000

DONALD B. VERRILLI JR.
Counsel of Record
CHAD I. GOLDER
JONATHAN S. MELTZER
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street N.W.
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20004-1357
(202) 220-1100
Donald.Verrilli@mto.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Statement of Facts	3
II. Procedural History	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. The Court of Appeals’ Decision That WMATA’s Policy Does Not Violate the Free Speech Clause Was Correct and Does Not Warrant this Court’s Review.....	10
A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held that WMATA’s Guideline 12 Is Viewpoint Neutral.....	12
B. The Decision Below Does not Conflict with the Decision of Any Other Court of Appeals	16
C. The Archdiocese’s Position Would Upend This Court’s Forum Doctrine, Eliminating Any Meaningful Distinction Between Content and Viewpoint Discrimination.....	19
D. Guideline 12 Is Reasonable and Has Been Applied Reasonably.....	25
II. The Decision Below Properly Found That Guideline 12 Does Not Violate RFRA	28
A. RFRA Does Not Apply to WMATA	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
B. WMATA Has Not Substantially Burdened the Archdiocese's Exercise of Religion	32
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>AFDI v. MTA</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 572 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 626 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 815 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2016)	23
<i>AFDI v. WMATA</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 205 (D.D.C. 2017)	5
<i>AFDI v. WMATA</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2012)	23
<i>Archdiocese of Washington v. WMATA</i> , 877 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Archdiocese of Washington v. WMATA</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm'n v.</i> <i>Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	8, 25
<i>Bryant v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	33
<i>Byrne v. Rutledge</i> , 623 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010).....	18

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Children of the Rosary v. City of Phx.</i> , 154 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	15
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	9, 29
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	8, 12, 24, 25
<i>DiLoreto v. Downey Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999)	16, 18
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	passim
<i>Good News / Good Sports Club v. School District of Ladue</i> , 28 F.3d 1501 (8th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion County Building Authority,</i> 63 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Hedges v. Wauconda Community Unit School District No 118,</i> 9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy,</i> 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 535 U.S. 986 (2002)	33, 34
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.,</i> 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	31
<i>Holt v. Hobbs,</i> 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	33
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	22
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency,</i> 440 U.S. 391 (1979)	30, 31
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District,</i> 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	passim
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights,</i> 418 U.S. 298 (1974)	11, 15, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mahoney v. Doe</i> , 642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	33, 34
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	8
<i>Morris v. WMATA</i> , 781 F.2d 218 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	30, 31
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educ.</i> <i>Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	23, 25
<i>Preminger v. Secretary of Veterans</i> <i>Affairs</i> , 517 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Sec’y Dep’t of</i> <i>Health & Human Servs.</i> , 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017).....	34
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the</i> <i>University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	passim
<i>San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of</i> <i>Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)	34
<i>Summum v. Callaghan</i> , 130 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 1997)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann,</i> 569 U.S. 614 (2013)	30
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,</i> 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	26
<i>United States Postal Service v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass'ns,</i> 453 U.S. 114 (1981)	23, 24
FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)	32
STATE STATUTES	
D.C. Code § 9-1107.01(4)	29
Md. Code, Transp. § 10-204.....	30
Va. Code Ann. § 33.2-3000	30
Va. Code Ann. § 33.2-3100	30
